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when there is a competing party interested in the property, according to Zeigler.

-- 
Cmdr. 
Public Affairs Officer
United States Naval Academy

(b) (6)







From: CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Chet Gladchuk; Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Cc: Thomas Briggs CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  CIV USN

COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA)
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Golf Course 2nd inquiry
Date: Friday, April 1, 2022 4:14:00 PM

Chet,
 
You are probably going to get an email from a local citizen regarding the golf course as the word is
spreading quickly.  I explained to her that the “concept” was in its infancy and we are working
through the process to give a determination back to NAGA on the requirements to move forward,
and that a project like this will require an Environmental Assessment to include a public comment
period.  She wanted to correspond with someone who has more details on the plan because rumors
are flying.  You may want to mention your plans to meet with neighborhood leadership, I think she
will be very receptive.
 
 
V/R

Deputy Commanding Officer
Naval Support Activity Annapolis
58 Bennion Road
Annapolis, MD 21402
 
Email: 1@navy.mil
Office: (410) 
Cell: (202) 
 

)
REF: DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. 
It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this communication, you
are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and
destroy all printed copies.  Any misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including
attachments may result in both civil and criminal penalties.
 
From: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu> 
Sent: Friday, March 4, 2022 2:20 PM
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) < @navy.mil>
Cc:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)

.mil@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
< .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Golf Course 2nd inquiry
 
Homer...inquiries are duly noted....I would prefer to get our comprehensive act together before
we start dealing piece meal  with outside interests...that should be in place right after we have
our organizational meeting with the full group in Mid March....keep them on the back burner
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as you have and we will start reaching out as appropriate shortly....ALTHOUGH...... I am
going to meet with neighborhood leadership in that zip code  to at least give them a heads up
that we are developing a "concept"..I have learned over the years and many  projects that
neighbors need to be on the front burner....Best  Chet
 
On Fri, Mar 4, 2022 at 1:53 PM Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD
(USA) < @navy.mil> wrote:

Chet,
We received a second inquiry regarding the Golf Course. This time it was from the Anne
Arundel County Executive Environmental Director, Mr. Matt Johnston. He works directly
for County Executive Stuart Pittman.
 He asked it if there were plans for a golf course on Greenbury Point and any information
regarding a golf course. We responded similarly to this inquiry stating we received a request
from the Naval Academy Golf Association and we are working through the process to give
a determination back to NAGA on the requirements to move forward. This is the same
process we would go through working a request for the County or the City also.
 
Quick question: Would you like contact information for either of the two inquiries we have
had so far? So you could engage with them. Or are you awaiting a question/contact from
them before engaging?
 
Thanks
 
Vr,
Homer
 
Homer Denius
CAPT, USN
NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer
 (410) 
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position.
What do you think?
v/r,

 
 P.E.

Installation Environmental Program Director
NSA/PWD Annapolis
Office: 410-
Cellular: 410-2 3

.civ@us.navy.mil
[**NEW EMAIL ADDRESS – PLEASE UPDATE YOUR FILES]
 
 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 7:44 AM
To: @severnriver.org>
Subject: Re: Providence Community Stormwater Project
 
Hi – I sent the comments and questions to at the golf course, and expect to get
something back from him (and McCrone) soon. I’ll keep you posted.
Regards,

 
, P.E.

Installation Environmental Program Director
NSA/PWD Annapolis
Office: 410-
Cellular: 410

.civ@us.navy.mil
[**NEW EMAIL ADDRESS – PLEASE UPDATE YOUR FILES]
 
 
From: @severnriver.org>
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 5:53 PM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)

.civ@us.navy.mil>
Cc: @hanoverlandservices.com>
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Re: Providence Community Stormwater Project
 
Hi ,
 
Following up on my email below. Can we connect our consultants for a chat? Please let me
know ASAP, as our grant application is due in 15 days, and if there are any synergies we
can realize by having our technical experts communicating with each other, I want as much
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lead time as possible to integrate those changes. Thank you,
 
--
 
On Fri, Mar 24, 2023 at 1:02 PM @severnriver.org> wrote:

Hi 
 
Thanks again for sharing the McCrone plans with me. I've shown them to our consultant

 from Hanover Land Services (copied) and he had the following feedback.
 
The McCrone project would allow stormwater to flow over the proposed gabion weir
occurring at the water elevation associated with a bankfull event (1.2 to 1.5 yr storm). 
Some additional retention will be achieved through the increased flow pathways through
the tile drainage system so that the proposed project will address stormwater volume up
to the 2-yr storm.  However, we are concerned with the flows beyond a bankfull event. 
Without pre to post stormwater discharges, we can't accurately determine the impacts
this project will provide.  Considering that the proposed project does not address volume
beyond a bankfull event, we suspect that the conditions generating the flood volumes
experienced by Providence residents downstream will not be improved.  Bankfull
discharge at the 1.2 to 1.5 return interval storm is the discharge which begins the
flooding of the waterway.  It does not appear that enough retention and infiltration are
planned to reduce flood volumes beyond bankfull events which are expected with the
climate change we are experiencing in this region.
 
Would it be possible for  to talk with your contact at McCrone to talk about what
synergy might be accomplished between our two projects?
 
 
--

Executive Director
Severn River Association
410-
 
'It's a New Day at SRA!'
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: ; Sean Buck ;  

(USA)
Cc: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA); Chet Gladchuk
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Greenbury Point
Date: Thursday, December 1, 2022 7:31:17 PM

Team,

Hope all is well and my best wishes to all of you as we enter into the holiday season.

I want to take a moment just to update you on our progress as it pertains to Greenbury Point.

First, the civil engineering consultants have been extraordinary. They are doing an in depth
analysis of the property and what can be projected as available land for development. They
should have their final report to me within the next week to ten days.

Second, we had a personal and in depth meeting with the Maryland Critical Area Commission
Chairman and his staff.  set up that meeting and it went extremely well. The
takeaway is that this agency appears comfortable with the direction we are headed. And
although they have guidelines we will have to address, there are opportunities for mitigation in
ways that will meet our needs. I came away from the meeting very confident that they should
have no adversarial position on our vision (politics aside).

Third, we have a meeting on December 12, with the Maryland Department of Environment
(MDE) which is the next giant step in securing guidance as it pertains to the way ahead. I am
hopeful that once they are aware of our game plan that they too will be receptive to mitigating
whatever issues they may have.

Fourth, although it has taken some time to address each step, I am comfortable that our
methodical process will pay dividends. As you know, the Navy has suggested we "pace the
project" at this time, due to some other environmental priorities that they are facing.

Fifth, once we have MDE's perspective on the project, we will engage the Gensler Group - one
of the foremost consulting firms for developing comprehensive projects of this nature. As of
today, they are in the bullpen waiting for a signal to move forward with their programming.

Finally, I could not be more appreciative of the support we are receiving from Captain Homer
Denius, who is representing Navy's interest every step of the way. He has been engaged in all
meetings and is aware of all of our intentions.

In the meantime, rest assured we are moving forward dictated by an elaborate process. We
have not lost any momentum in the direction we are headed.

Please don't hesitate to get back to me if you have any questions.

Happy Holidays,

Chet
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realize that time is of the essence, and will have his next draft shortly
and I will share it with each of you. I have been approached by local
government officials to meet with them and some community representatives
in the near term. I expect that meeting will be held in the latter part of July or
early August.

Finally, I am extremely encouraged with the conversation I had recently with
U.S. Golf Association representatives regarding their extensive research and
environmental divisions. As you would expect, they are highly astute in
dealing with exactly what we are facing. I have hired them as consultants to
the project and they look forward to meeting with those involved and
addressing every dimension of environmental concern. These divisions of the
USGA address situations exactly like ours on a regular basis in locations all
across the country and specifically waterfront property. They are the "leading
edge" in environmental mitigation.

The key now is to wrap up our final submission to the SECNAV and
hopefully be designated a sole source provider . We are basically on 
timeline with regard to the final document, but believe we have positioned our
perspective with clarity and a defensible game plan.

Do not hesitate to contact me and many thanks as always.

Respectfully,
Chet

-- 
| Of Counsel, Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan

3711 Kennett Pike Wilmington, DE 19807
| ( mobile: 757 | 7 fax: 302.824.7148 | * e-mail: @freehgroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THIS EMAIL, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENT(S), IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR
ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY/CLIENT
WORK PRODUCT COMMUNICATIONS AS WELL AS OTHER CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY OR SECRET INFORMATION.
IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE DO NOT READ THIS EMAIL OR DISSEMINATE IT TO ANYONE.
PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY REPLYING TO THIS MESSAGE OR BY CALLING +1 (302) 824-7139 (WE
ACCEPT COLLECT CALLS), AND THEN DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND ANY COPIES OF IT FROM YOUR
COMPUTER SYSTEM. ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS MESSAGE AND/OR ANY
ATTACHMENTS BY UNINTENDED RECIPIENTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL. THANK YOU FOR
YOUR COOPERATION.
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To:
Cc: secnavpa.fct@navy.mil; Garas, Alana F CDR USN USNA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA); @navy.mil;

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: The Hill media request for interview on golf course proposal
Date: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 12:40:33 PM

Good afternoon …I am traveling this week so please forgive the brief response…
Simply and very clearly, the only action that has transpired is the Naval Academy Golf
Association has asked the Navy for permission to explore the concept of an expanded
recreational area on Greenbury Point (land owned by the Navy) which could possibly include
a golf course. The emphasis is to “explore the concept” by virtue of an all inclusive
comprehensive feasibility study including addressing environmental, community, recreational,
Academy mission related, etc., at the expense of the Association. There are no preconceived
notions on any front other than at some point the Navy by virtue of their formal process will
decide if the study may take place…or not….The Association is maintaining a very straight
forward approach by just asking for permission to study a vision to enhance opportunities for
recreational and mission related use while fully acknowledging every environmental
consideration must be responsibly addressed….It is clearly understood if permission is granted
the “study” would be very lengthy and extensive and clearly adhere to very well documented
Navy guidance and their/state/federal environmental obligations...At this time it is nothing
more than a question.

…hope this brings some clarity to the subject….Respectfully. Chet Gladchuk on
behalf of the Naval Academy Golf Association

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 9, 2022, at 9:00 AM,  < @thehill.com> wrote:

We can also send email questions if time does not permit for an interview.

Please let me know if you can respond.

Thank you!

From: 
Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 3:12 PM
To: @usna.edu < @usna.edu>; secnavpa.fct@navy.mil
<secnavpa.fct@navy.mil>
Subject: The Hill media request for interview on golf course proposal
Good afternoon,

The Hill is writing about the Navy's proposal to replace a natural conservation
area in Annapolis with a golf course. We wanted to get more information about it
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and get a response to some of what we are hearing.

Would both Mr. Del Toro or Mr. Gladchuk be able to speak about this by Thursday
of this week?

Best regards,

Breaking news reporter, The Hill
443-
@
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: ; secnavpa.fct@navy.mil;  CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD

(USA)
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] The Hill media request for interview on golf course proposal
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 4:40:57 PM

Hello ,

I am still on the road traveling so therefore, not in a position to be overly elaborate, but I did
want to at least respond to you.

1. The request to the SECNAV from the Naval Academy Golf Association (NAGA) asks to be
extended sole source designation so that if a concept was allowed to be developed, NAGA
would have Navy approval to develop that plan for the property.

2. The only formal step at this point in this process, has been the request made to the
SECNAV as noted above. NAGA is examining additional justification for sole source
consideration and why the development of this property is important to the mission of the
Naval Academy. There are no documented plans that constitute any formal commitments.
Everything is still conceptual. NAGA is not avoiding public disclosures, public meetings, or
transparency, because at this time, there is nothing of substance to share. NAGA made an
effort to meet with the community in May, but the neighborhood association cancelled the
meeting. The agenda was to share open ended thinking with the community. The vision
remains exclusively in the conceptual stage pending SECNAV review and his decision to
grant permission to proceed or not.

NAGA has not researched all the steps that are needed leading to project development or any
dimension of construction. Unless the Navy extends formal approval to NAGA to develop the
concept, there is no justification in spending time or funds to pursue the matter.

3. Individuals that are voicing objections have not yet engaged in any dialogue regarding an all
encompassing vision. They are focused exclusively on just a golf course. There are
approximately 270 acres of property that could be considered open land and a golf course
might utilize less than half of that acreage. A golf course could be a partial component of the
bigger picture. In addition, it could, however, provide an avenue to generate private funding
supporting the creation and ongoing maintenance of an all encompassing recreational,
training, and community facility.

In the end, if the vision became reality, it could possibly accommodate thousands more
visitors and friends in the community than is the case today. The misperception is that this
concept is just about a golf course. There is a much broader opportunity if interested parties
would come together and talk about enhancing the current situation.

4. The environmentalists could possibly be correct, however, there are similar opportunities
successfully addressed all over the country. Environmentally sensitive and responsible
professionals design and build facilities in similar situations taking into account a wide range
of concerns and in the broadest context. No one can be certain that it is possible or not to
complete a project of this nature until a comprehensive study has been conducted and results
are examined.

Until the Navy decides the way ahead, there is nothing on any front that can be considered
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definitive.

I hope this helps.

Very respectfully,

Chet

On Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 2:06 PM @thehill.com> wrote:
Thank you for the response. Would you be able to respond to a few recent developments?

1. If this is only a proposal, why did you request Mr. del Toros to give a thumbs up on
this project?

2. How far along is the process? We have a letter from a Navy official to congressman
Sarbanes suggesting this was under review snd further along than we thought. Why is
NAGA avoiding public disclosures, transparency, and canceling public meetings to
show how far along the process is? Could you also tell us what all the steps are
needed to get this golf course approved?

3. There are more than 5,000 signatures on a petition to drop this proposal. Why do you
believe this golf course is worth the pressure mounting against you, and what do you
say to allegations this golf course would only benefit an elite few?

4. Environmental groups said there is no chance an 18-hole golf course could meet
environmental quality standards in a critical area on the Ches. Bay. They also don't
believe you could preserve the conservation area and build a golf course. Do you have
a response to that?

From: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 12:40 PM
To: @TheHill.com>
Cc: secnavpa.fct@navy.mil <secnavpa.fct@navy.mil>; @usna.edu>;

@navy.mil @navy.mil>; @fsslaw.com>
Subject: Re: The Hill media request for interview on golf course proposal

Good afternoon …I am traveling this week so please forgive the brief response…
Simply and very clearly, the only action that has transpired is the Naval Academy Golf
Association has asked the Navy for permission to explore the concept of an expanded
recreational area on Greenbury Point (land owned by the Navy) which could possibly
include a golf course. The emphasis is to “explore the concept” by virtue of an all inclusive
comprehensive feasibility study including addressing environmental, community,
recreational, Academy mission related, etc., at the expense of the Association. There are no
preconceived notions on any front other than at some point the Navy by virtue of their
formal process will decide if the study may take place…or not….The Association is
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maintaining a very straight forward approach by just asking for permission to study a vision
to enhance opportunities for recreational and mission related use while fully acknowledging
every environmental consideration must be responsibly addressed….It is clearly understood
if permission is granted the “study” would be very lengthy and extensive and clearly adhere
to very well documented Navy guidance and their/state/federal environmental
obligations...At this time it is nothing more than a question.

…hope this brings some clarity to the subject….Respectfully. Chet Gladchuk on
behalf of the Naval Academy Golf Association

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 9, 2022, at 9:00 AM, @thehill.com> wrote:

We can also send email questions if time does not permit for an interview.

Please let me know if you can respond.

Thank you!

From: 
Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 3:12 PM
To: @usna.edu @usna.edu>; secnavpa.fct@navy.mil
<secnavpa.fct@navy.mil>
Subject: The Hill media request for interview on golf course proposal
Good afternoon,

The Hill is writing about the Navy's proposal to replace a natural conservation
area in Annapolis with a golf course. We wanted to get more information about
it and get a response to some of what we are hearing.

Would both Mr. Del Toro or Mr. Gladchuk be able to speak about this by
Thursday of this week?

Best regards,

Breaking news reporter, The Hill
443-
@
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CAUTION: This message was sent from outside the Nexstar organization. Please do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender.



From: Chet Gladchuk
To:  CIV (USA);  CTR

(USA)
Cc: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] 12/12/2022 Greenbury Point Update
Date: Monday, December 12, 2022 5:25:18 PM

Team,

Had an extremely successful meeting today with the Maryland Department of Environment
(MDE) and their administration. Similar to the meeting we had with the Maryland Critical
Area Commission, they were extremely supportive and actually believe that the project will be
of great benefit to Greenbury Point.

Rather than viewing development as a negative, MDE feels we can do so much to improve the
land and mitigate a number of environmental concerns that they have about the property.

The civil engineers will have final determinations on the property that is available for
development by the end of this week. They are extremely optimistic that we have enough
space to accomplish our vision. Obviously we will wait until we confirm that information, but,
we are right on the edge of hiring the developers to start laying out the programming.

I will be in touch again shortly with our next steps.

Thanks for your patience.

Happy Holidays,

Chet

ps. See attached minutes from our meeting today. It will provide you with a little bit more
context of what we discussed.

It was good meeting with MDE. Please note the following.

The Naval Academy needs the facility for environmental education, recreation, training, and
walking. It will contain cross country track, golf course, and dock facilities. Interpretive
educational signs lawsuit be incorporated.

The sites about 280 acres, the golf course, 18 holes, will take about 110 acres.

The walking trail will connect to the City of Annapolis walking trails.

The site presently has radio towers, the City of Annapolis of these. There are easements or
certain agreements regarding the towers as well as access. Homer will research whether it’s
an easement or an agreement.

The pond has heavy metals. Most likely needed to be dredged and capped. This will be an
issue to be pursued later with MDE.

The initial review of the environmental features indicate evasive species Carla the pond with
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heavy metals, and of course Waters the US etc.

Previous meeting with Critical Area Commission, Department of Natural Resources golf
course but use an example.

Wetlands mitigation will be key, shoreline restoration is an option. Soltesz will be working
with wetlands and waterways staff representative .

HT stated that a cap as opposed to a haul off would be a more economical approach
regarding the heavy metal pond.

Soltesz will finish up the constraints, and reach out to Gensler.

Chet, once we have the base sheet together, suggest that the golf course architect also be
included on the initial kick off meeting

Chet has coordinated with the mayor of Annapolis and Anne Arundel County executive.
Further discussions will be held. The objective is to have for political buy in

If he suggested further out reach to the Chesapeake Bay foundation at the appropriate time.

General timeframe, we should wrap up the first overview of environmental features by the end
the week, suggest either a video call or an in person meeting.

Once the Environmental constraints are delineated and fully identified, it is suggested to have
a joint meeting with the master planner at the golf course architect.

PE
President & CEO

SOLTESZ
CELEBRATING 40 YEARS
Engineering // Environmental Sciences // Surveying // Planning
<x-apple-data-detectors://1/0>2 Research Place, Suite 100<x-apple-data-detectors://1/0>
Rockville, MD 20850<x-apple-data-detectors://1/0>
P 301 0<tel:301 >
www.SolteszCo.com<http://www.solteszco.com/>

On Thu, Dec 1, 2022 at 5:39 PM Chet Gladchuk < @usna.edu> wrote:
Team,

Hope all is well and my best wishes to all of you as we enter into the holiday season.

I want to take a moment just to update you on our progress as it pertains to Greenbury Point.

First, the civil engineering consultants have been extraordinary. They are doing an in depth
analysis of the property and what can be projected as available land for development. They
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should have their final report to me within the next week to ten days.

Second, we had a personal and in depth meeting with the Maryland Critical Area
Commission Chairman and his staff.  set up that meeting and it went extremely
well. The takeaway is that this agency appears comfortable with the direction we are headed.
And although they have guidelines we will have to address, there are opportunities for
mitigation in ways that will meet our needs. I came away from the meeting very confident
that they should have no adversarial position on our vision (politics aside).

Third, we have a meeting on December 12, with the Maryland Department of Environment
(MDE) which is the next giant step in securing guidance as it pertains to the way ahead. I am
hopeful that once they are aware of our game plan that they too will be receptive to
mitigating whatever issues they may have.

Fourth, although it has taken some time to address each step, I am comfortable that our
methodical process will pay dividends. As you know, the Navy has suggested we "pace the
project" at this time, due to some other environmental priorities that they are facing.

Fifth, once we have MDE's perspective on the project, we will engage the Gensler Group -
one of the foremost consulting firms for developing comprehensive projects of this nature.
As of today, they are in the bullpen waiting for a signal to move forward with their
programming.

Finally, I could not be more appreciative of the support we are receiving from Captain
Homer Denius, who is representing Navy's interest every step of the way. He has been
engaged in all meetings and is aware of all of our intentions.

In the meantime, rest assured we are moving forward dictated by an elaborate process. We
have not lost any momentum in the direction we are headed.

Please don't hesitate to get back to me if you have any questions.

Happy Holidays,

Chet
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From:
To:

III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA);  CTR (USA);  CIV (USA); @na y mil  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Re: Greenbury Point Update
Date: Wednesday  August 3  2022 5:07:03 PM

Team -

Below was sent to me yesterday by  the Washington Post reporter who wrote the story on Greenbury Point. I sent it to you as an example of when the "other perspective," which is ours, is explained. It is
realized how important our project is to so many. In time, our story will be told in a very convincing manner.

Best,

Chet

Tue, Aug 2, 7:57 AM (1 day ago)

to me

Hey, Chet,

You made my day. I honestly feel that fairness should be one of our highest duties, and talking with you really helped me to see the other perspective on the

proposal and the existing golf course and its importance to the academy and so many military folks.

(And apologies for the late response but I was out of town dealing with a family issue.)

I’d be curious to know what kind of response you’ve heard. And please let me know if anything changes with regard to the proposal.

All best,

Staff writer
The Washington Post

1301 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20071

W: 202

M: 202

Twitter: @

www.washingtonpost.com

On Wed, Aug 3, 2022 at 6 57 AM @gmail.com> wrote
Team, in light of the continuing negative press on this topic, do you have an update on where the latest draft or final copy is in the process of EI&E's review? Thank you, Bill

On Thu, Jul 7, 2022 at 12 05 PM @fsslaw com> wrote
To follow up with Chet's email - Chet asked me to share with the group the DRAFT concept. 

We are sharing this pre-decisional concept paper with Captain Denius and his team on what NAAA vision is for Greenbury Point. This is a pre-decisional memo on the concept so please limit distribution. We will meet to refine this
paper and concept as necessary to reach a final concept paper. Please keep close hold. Thanks for your patience and this version and overall concept is subject to further refinement and change.

Thanks, MCD

On Thu, Jun 30, 2022 at 11 59 AM @usna.edu> wrote
Team,

Just a short note to bring you up to date on the project at Greenbury Point. I remain encouraged because what we can control to date appears to be in order. Most recently, , our legal counsel, created a sole source
justification which I shared with you. I appreciate your insights and comments and have returned those to Matt. In addition, I had an extremely productive meeting with Homer Denius and his team last Monday, and we continue to
believe that there is justification for the direction we are headed. Based on our meeting,  is revising a final submission to the SECNAV now. He is including some additional information Homer feels is important. I realize that
time is of the essence, and t will have his next draft shortly and I will share it with each of you. I have been approached by local government officials to meet with them and some community representatives in the near term. I
expect that meeting will be held in the latter part of July or early August.

Finally, I am extremely encouraged with the conversation I had recently with U.S. Golf Association representatives regarding their extensive research and environmental divisions. As you would expect, they are highly astute in
dealing with exactly what we are facing. I have hired them as consultants to the project and they look forward to meeting with those involved and addressing every dimension of environmental concern. These divisions of the USGA
address situations exactly like ours on a regular basis in locations all across the country and specifically waterfront property. They are the "leading edge" in environmental mitigation.

The key now is to wrap up our final submission to the SECNAV and hopefully be designated a sole source provider . We are basically on imeline with regard to the final document, but believe we have positioned our
perspective with clarity and a defensible game plan.

Do not hesitate to contact me and many thanks as always.

Respectfully,
Chet

-- 
| Of Counsel, Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan

3711 Kennett Pike ilmington  DE 19807
| ( mobile: 757  7 fax: 302 8 | * e-mail: group.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE  THIS EMAIL, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENT(S), S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY/CLIENT WORK PRODUCT COMMUNICATIONS AS WELL AS OTHER CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY OR SECRET
INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE DO NOT READ TH S EMAIL OR D SSEMINATE IT TO ANYONE. PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY REPLYING TO THIS MESSAGE OR BY CALLING 1 (302) 82 -7139 (WE ACCEPT COLLECT CALLS), AND THEN DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND ANY COP ES OF IT
FROM YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM. ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS MESSAGE AND/OR ANY ATTACHMENTS BY UNINTENDED RECIPIENTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL. THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Fwd: Community Meeting
Date: Friday, April 1, 2022 9:00:56 PM

Homer. One step ahead. see the announcement below..May 10th community meeting is
scheduled... I have already met with the community leadership. Maybe you could attend as
well? Consider please. Tx. Chet

Begin forwarded message:

From: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu>
Date: March 30, 2022 at 1:22:57 PM CDT
To: @usna.edu>
Subject: Re: Community Meeting

... proceed Tx

On Mar 30, 2022, at 1:08 PM, @usna.edu> wrote:

Here is the proposed invitation for the meeting in your community:
The Naval Academy Golf Association would like to invite you and
your neighbors to join us at the Providence Club House at 7:30pm
on Tuesday, May 10th as we present a concept we are exploring
for Greenbury Point. As our neighbors, we value your insights and
would like to share with you some current thoughts regarding this
preliminary concept. We hope you can join us!
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Give me a call please...
Date: Thursday, February 23, 2023 3:17:03 PM

Homer,

Would appreciate a call on my cell - 443-  at your first opportunity. I read today that
you are being approached by the community regarding our project and just want to fill you in
with a couple of latest developments.

Thanks,

Chet
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: @navy.mil
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Greenbury Point update
Date: Thursday, June 9, 2022 4:48:22 PM

Homer... when you have a seam.. please give me a call... not urgent or a crisis  but timely.  Tx.   Cell.. 443-
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Vr,

Homer

Homer Denius

CAPT, USN

NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer

(410) 

-- 
 CPA

Chief Financial Officer
Naval Academy Athletic Association

566 Brownson Road
Annapolis, MD 21402
301- (cell)
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From: Maurice Tose"
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST WASH DC (USA); Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD

(USA)
Cc: Asher Tose
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: CONVERSION OF POST 5 ON THE NORTH SEVERN TO A MOBILE PATROL
Date: Monday, May 11, 2020 4:08:16 PM

On March 29, you advised me that Post 5 was only being stood up for COVID-19.
Specifically, “In response to the COVID-19 we are placing some of the clinic’s services in the old
NEX/DeCA such as picking up pharmacy.
This reduces the possibility of contamination of the clinic from COVID-19. We are directing traffic
there and informing people of the services.
You and your tenants should not have any issues getting through the traffic control point.”
Now, as I was concerned would happen/mission creep, it’s being positioned to be manned as a
“random antiterrorism measure”.
I understand NSAA base security needs, but as discussed previously, NSAA post needs to be in a
location that does not impede free flowing access of public and tenants to DTRC’s commercial
business park and facilities.
Requiring security forms for everyone is not viable either.
It’s unmanageable with the 1960 cars that are authorized to be coming/going from DTRC and an
invasion of basic rights of any commercial office tenants and guests/visitors that will be coming and
going from the offices, facilities, and amenities that will be on site.
As I previously expressed in email of 31 Jan 20 @ 1943, “The development of this site is moving fwd
(2000+ people in leased space & hotel) & this protocol will not address the necessary access.
There are other means that vetting/challenge & NSAA site protection can be accomplished.”
This requires a discussion.
Best,
Maurice

From: CIV USN COMNAVDIST WASH DC (USA) < @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2020 6:37 AM
To: NONMIDS@LISTS.USNA.EDU; NSAA Everyone <NSAA_Everyone@navy.mil>; Maurice Tose'

@annapolispartners.com>;  CAPT USN BUMED FCH VA (US)
< .mil@mail.mil>; .mil@mail.mil>;

.mil@mail.mil; @nexweb.org)
@nexweb.org>; @deca.mil) @deca.mil>; NAVFAC

Wash Annapolis Site <NAVFAC_Wash_Annapolis_Site@navy.mil>
Subject: CONVERSION OF POST 5 ON THE NORTH SEVERN TO A MOBILE PATROL
Effective 10 May 2020, the entry control point (Post 5) at the Naval Support Activity Annapolis
Installation will be converted into an additional mobile patrol unit. There will be no sentry on post at
that location checking ID’s, but the structure will remain in place. Please continue to proceed safely
as you are entering the installation as we strive for a safer NSAA! Please be aware that the post can
be manned as a random antiterrorism measure, so please be aware of the status of the post as you
drive through.
R/
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Deputy Commanding Officer
Naval Support Activity Annapolis
58 Bennion Road
Annapolis, MD 21402

@navy.mil
Office (410) 
Cell (410) 
"SUPPORTING NAVY'S FUTURE LEADERS"
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-- PRIVACY SENSITVE-- ANY MISUSE OR UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE MAY
RESULT IN BOTH CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES.
This electronic transmission may contain PII and is intended only for the person(s) named above. It
may be protected from disclosure by applicable law, including the Privacy Act, FOIA, attorney-client
privilege or work product doctrine. Any use, distribution, copying or disclosure by another person is
strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please notify the sender at the telephone
number or e-mail address above.
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From: Chet Gladchuk
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Water-line fittings at USAA - Commandant response
Date: Friday, March 25, 2022 1:36:05 PM

Tx Homer..proceed...Chet

On Fri, Mar 25, 2022 at 1:07 PM Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD
(USA) < @navy.mil> wrote:

Chet,

The attached letter is the response from the RDML Steffen regarding the UFC waivers. For
some reason they moved this one back to me. I have already engaged back up the chain of
command and asked how they want us to proceed. 1) A separate letter from me or 2) move
your letter up the chain of command. They are getting back with me. I let them know last
time for the roof we had no issues.

Either way if they need a letter from me I will get it done and keep the process moving.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Vr,

Homer

Homer Denius

CAPT, USN

NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer

(410) 
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From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Bates, James S II CAPT USN DCNO N7 (USA)
Subject: FW: Rugby Playoffs
Date: Monday, November 14, 2022 10:31:00 AM
Attachments: CRAA-Fall2022hostplanv2[18].pdf

Looks like I left you off. Here is what I sent to Chet.
Vr,
Homer
 
 

From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) 
Sent: Friday, November 11, 2022 11:18 AM
To: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu>
Cc:  CIV NSA Annapolis, N00 @navy.mil>
Subject: FW: Rugby Playoffs
 
Chet,
I went to the rugby game last week against Army and though a great game and I am glad we are
varsity sports now there are some issues we need to work out. I have the staff working with yours
and below we laid out a plan to below to start the discussion with you. The big issues we need to
work out are
 
1. Alcohol and tailgating: I cannot support the BYOB and tailgates since there is no control over the
alcohol consumption nor age limits. Also Navy Regs require me to clear all events that have alcohol
on the installation and we have not had any coordination prior.  
 
2. Parking: The parking along Greenbury Point Rd is a real concern due to the people walking on the
road and then the Tailgating. As the traffic increases the pedestrians and small road become very
dangerous.
 
We have proposed parking spectators at the old NEX parking lot and busing out if you can support
the bus transportation. This will lower the traffic out on the two lane roads with no shoulder and
eliminate the tailgating. I can help enforce with police along the roads.
 
I am more than happy to work this with your staff and figure out what is best approach for the rest
of the Rugby season. So the suggestions we have made are not demands or requirements. We just
need to address the alcohol, parking and pedestrians.
 
As we get to the end of the season we can figure out what the long term solution is. I also have a
concern about security since the crowds are getting large. I am having the physical security folks look
into that and what we believe is needed to keep it more secure. That we can discuss later and
develop together.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
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Vr,
Homer
 

From:  CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2022 4:24 PM
To: @usna.edu>; @usna.edu>
Cc: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) < .mil@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) < civ@us.navy.mil>; ,
 CTR (USA) @usna.edu>;  LT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)

@navy.mil>; @usna.edu' @usna.edu>;  LCDR
USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) < .mil@us.navy.mil>
Subject: Rugby Playoffs
 

,
    Appreciate the confirmation regarding hosting W Rugby Playoffs. The North Severn Ops Meeting
will identify & manage these issues in the near future.
 
Regarding the following:

-          Parking. Spectators and players will have to park in the Old NEX lot and be bussed to the
site. I’ve confirmed the lot is available for use that weekend.

-          Safety. The Event Coordinator is responsible for the safety and the smooth running of the
event. While NSAA will have a patrol during it, we are unable to further support the event
with safety on site.

-          Alcohol.
o   Please submit a formal request per USNA NSAA Instructions (attached).
o   Event Coordinator may come up with a plan for the responsible sale of alcohol and

provide that to us for consideration & determination by NSAA CO.
o   Event Coordinator is responsible for controlling the distribution & locality of

consumption of alcohol. They’re in charge of controlling the event.
o   No BYOB.

 
More conversation to follow after a detailed discussion after the holiday weekend.
Let’s plan to discuss Monday morning.
 
Kind regards,

 

N5: Strategy & Future Operations; Installation Program Integrator (IPI)
Naval Support Activity Annapolis (NSAA)
Email: civ@us.navy.mil
Office: (410) 
 
Navy teammates, join us in the cloud to collaborate.  www.ohome.apps.mil
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From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Gladchuk, Chet USNA
Cc:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  CIV USN NSA

ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
Subject: Golf Course 2nd inquiry
Date: Friday, March 4, 2022 1:52:00 PM

Chet,
We received a second inquiry regarding the Golf Course. This time it was from the Anne Arundel
County Executive Environmental Director, Mr. Matt Johnston. He works directly for County Executive
Stuart Pittman.
 He asked it if there were plans for a golf course on Greenbury Point and any information regarding a
golf course. We responded similarly to this inquiry stating we received a request from the Naval
Academy Golf Association and we are working through the process to give a determination back to
NAGA on the requirements to move forward. This is the same process we would go through working
a request for the County or the City also.
 
Quick question: Would you like contact information for either of the two inquiries we have had so
far? So you could engage with them. Or are you awaiting a question/contact from them before
engaging?
 
Thanks
 
Vr,
Homer
 
Homer Denius
CAPT, USN
NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer
 (410) 
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From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Gladchuk, Chet USNA
Cc:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: Golf Course Inquiry
Date: Monday, February 28, 2022 4:27:00 PM

Chet,
Following quote was placed in a text to us. After the quote we were asked if we knew anything about
it?
 
“A separate golf course will be developed right next the Naval Academy Course. It will be very
exclusive, not for the average person. USNA course was just updated over the last few years. Its just
a shame to lose that beautiful area, there seems to be fewer and fewer.”
 
Please let me know if you have any other questions. Any info I receive I will let you know.
 
 
Vr,
Homer
 
Homer Denius
CAPT, USN
NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer
 (410) 
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From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Chet Gladchuk
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Questions Posed To Me
Date: Monday, February 13, 2023 10:41:00 AM

Chet,
I have a report on the Berm for the Greenbury Point pond from 2016 that discusses stabilizing the
berm.
Vr,
Homer
 
 

From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) 
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2023 10:20 AM
To: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu>; Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)

1@navy.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Questions Posed To Me
 
Chet,
1. All upgrades required for the range baffling project is contained within the footprint of the range.
Nothing outside of that facility.
2. Are you referring to the berm holding the contaminated pond in place? If yes than yes I believe we
do I will check with Public Works to see what they have and get back with you.
 
Vr,
Homer
 
 
From: Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu> 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 3:49 PM
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) 1@navy.mil>; Denius,
Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) < .mil@us.navy.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Questions Posed To Me
 
Homer, 
 
A couple of quick questions that pertain to conditions on the property in question.
 
1. If we were to address and upgrade the rifle range, would all that work be contained
specifically within the footprint of the range, or would there be need for anything else that
surrounds that facility. 
 
2. For the revetement area - have there been any past surveys or recommendations of repairs to
be made. 
 
These are questions being asked by our partners. 
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Many thanks, 
 
Chet



From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Chet Gladchuk
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Thursday meeting
Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 12:41:00 PM

Chet,
Looking forward to it.
Thanks
Vr,
Homer
 
 
From: @usna.edu @usna.edu> On Behalf Of Chet Gladchuk
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 12:15 PM
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) .mil@us.navy.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Thursday meeting
 
Homer,
 
See you at 4:10pm.
 
Chet
 
On Tue, May 17, 2022 at 4:22 PM Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD
(USA) .mil@us.navy.mil> wrote:

Chet,
    I am 90% good to go for the meeting on Thursday with Sen Elfreth and Administrator
Pittman.  NDW Legal gave the go I just need to talk with RDML Steffen tomorrow
morning. For now expect me to go, I will call the admiral first thing in the morning and let
give you the final.
Vr,
Homer
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Best,
Maurice
 
 







extensively elaborate further on all programming pending your request for more
information. 
 
I have been told that this initial submission should be the first step forward
generating comments by you and your staff regarding the vision. 
 
If you will notice that although the building is dedicated to men's and women's
lacrosse, it frees up very significant space in other facilities across the Yard. Also,
with the transition of currently less than adequate playing fields, we can transform
them into artificial multi-purpose opportunities for all of the Brigade. This
proposal is of great benefit to the physical mission at large. 
 
I would appreciate a reaction and guidance at your first opportunity.
 
Respectfully, 
 
Chet
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 Jr CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

From:  Jr CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 11:14 AM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: RE: Retelle
Signed By: .civ@us.navy.mil

BTW…thanks  
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 11:08 AM 
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 
Yes sir, that’s what I was asking about.  Copy on the boundary lines.  Was worth an inquiry. That lot would be a 
huge help for the parking challenges on waterfront. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
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communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:57 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;  

) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

 
 
What parking lot are you referring too? The one behind the gate by the brick grille? 
 
Attached is a MAP of the Annapolis Partner Boundary, you can see that the building is ours 
and the purple line outlines what is Annapolis Partners. 
 
r/ 

  
APWO/FOS 
PWD Annapolis, NAVFAC Washington 
181 Wainwright Road 
Annapolis, MD   21402-5006 
(O) 410-  
(C) 443-   
 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:51 AM 
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 
Copy, thanks. 
 
Thinking this would be a great relieve valve for installation, MSRON 8, or WFR boat storage. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
(  REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
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communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.civ@us.navy.mil>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:46 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN 
NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

  
 
Wayne was running down the building responsibilities, so I have added him to this email so he can track down the 
parking lot as well.  
 

 
 

From  Jr CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:08 AM 
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: Retelle 
 

 
 
I heard you mention that the back of the building actually belongs to the installation.  I am curious, what about 
the adjacent parking lot? 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6)
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(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
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 USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 11:09 AM
To:  CIV (USA)
Subject: FW: Retelle
Attachments: 103RL2.pdf
Signed By: .civ@us.navy.mil

FFYSA- 
 
Man the Navy gave up a lot of valuable property in this agreement. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 

 REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:57 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

, 
 
What parking lot are you referring too? The one behind the gate by the brick grille? 
 
Attached is a MAP of the Annapolis Partner Boundary, you can see that the building is ours 
and the purple line outlines what is Annapolis Partners. 
 
r/ 

  
APWO/FOS 
PWD Annapolis, NAVFAC Washington 
181 Wainwright Road 
Annapolis, MD   21402-5006 

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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(O) 410  
(C) 443-   
 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:51 AM 
To: ) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 
Copy, thanks. 
 
Thinking this would be a great relieve valve for installation, MSRON 8, or WFR boat storage. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
(CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY/PRIVACY SENSITIVE) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:46 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) <d civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN 
NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

  
 
Wayne was running down the building responsibilities, so I have added him to this email so he can track down the 
parking lot as well.  
 

 
 

From  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:08 AM 
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: Retelle 

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
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I heard you mention that the back of the building actually belongs to the installation.  I am curious, what about 
the adjacent parking lot? 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
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 CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 11:08 AM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: RE: Retelle
Signed By: .civ@us.navy.mil

Yes sir, that’s what I was asking about.  Copy on the boundary lines.  Was worth an inquiry. That lot would be a 
huge help for the parking challenges on waterfront. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From: CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:57 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;  

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

 
 
What parking lot are you referring too? The one behind the gate by the brick grille? 
 
Attached is a MAP of the Annapolis Partner Boundary, you can see that the building is ours 
and the purple line outlines what is Annapolis Partners. 
 
r/ 

  
APWO/FOS 
PWD Annapolis, NAVFAC Washington 
181 Wainwright Road 
Annapolis, MD   21402-5006 
(O) 410  

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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(C) 443   
 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:51 AM 
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

.civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 
Copy, thanks. 
 
Thinking this would be a great relieve valve for installation, MSRON 8, or WFR boat storage. 
 
R/ 
 

. 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.civ@us.navy.mil>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:46 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) <d .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN 
NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

  
 

 was running down the building responsibilities, so I have added him to this email so he can track down the 
parking lot as well.  
 

 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:08 AM 
To: ) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: Retelle 
 

(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
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I heard you mention that the back of the building actually belongs to the installation.  I am curious, what about 
the adjacent parking lot? 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
(b) (6)
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 CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:57 AM
To:  Jr CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA);  

CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: RE: Retelle
Attachments: 103RL2.pdf
Signed By: @NAVY.MIL

 
 
What parking lot are you referring too? The one behind the gate by the brick grille? 
 
Attached is a MAP of the Annapolis Partner Boundary, you can see that the building is ours 
and the purple line outlines what is Annapolis Partners. 
 
r/ 

  
APWO/FOS 
PWD Annapolis, NAVFAC Washington 
181 Wainwright Road 
Annapolis, MD   21402-5006 
(O) 410-  
(C) 443-   
 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:51 AM 
To: ) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
< .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 
Copy, thanks. 
 
Thinking this would be a great relieve valve for installation, MSRON 8, or WFR boat storage. 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410  
 
( ) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 

(b) (6)
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(b) (6) (b) (6)
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communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.civ@us.navy.mil>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:46 AM 
To:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN 
NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Retelle 
 

  
 

 was running down the building responsibilities, so I have added him to this email so he can track down the 
parking lot as well.  
 

 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 9:08 AM 
To: ) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

.civ@us.navy.mil> 
Subject: Retelle 
 

 
 
I heard you mention that the back of the building actually belongs to the installation.  I am curious, what about 
the adjacent parking lot? 
 
R/ 
 

 
Fleet and Family Readiness Director (N9) 
Naval Support Activity Annapolis 
Desk: 410-  
Cell:  410-  
 
(CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY/PRIVACY SENSITIVE) REF: 
DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - MARCH 6, 2020 
This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY BE LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this 
communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received  
this communication in error, please immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any 
misuse, unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments may result in 
both civil and criminal penalties. 
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 Jr CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

From:  CIV (USA)
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2023 8:03 AM
To:  CIV USN (USA);  CIV USN (USA);  CIV 

(USA);  CIV USN (USA);  CIV USN COMNAVDIST 
WASH DC (USA);  CIV USN COMNAVDIST DC (USA)

Cc:  CIV USN (USA);  CIV (USA
Subject: Occupants reports
Attachments: Mar 2023 Occupants by Alphabetical Order.pdf; Mar 2023 Occupants by Area Name 

-.pdf; Mar 2023 Civilian Resident List.xlsx
Signed By: @navy.mil

 
Good Morning All,  
 
Please see attachment of Occupants reports and Civilian resident list. 
 
 

)  
REF: DODI INSTRUCTION 5200.48 - This email communication may contain SENSITIVE INFORMATION WHICH ALSO MAY 
BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED.  It is for the official use of the intended recipient(s) only.  If you are not the intended 
recipient(s) of this communication, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, downloading, or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify me, delete the communication, and destroy all printed copies.  Any misuse, unauthorized disclosure, 
distribution, or reproduction of any information, including attachments. 
 
 

  
Housing Management Specialist 
349 Kinkaid Rd  
Annapolis MD 21402 
410-  
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Retiree
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Retiree
Retiree
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Retiree
Retiree
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Civilian
Retiree
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Civ Srv
DoD
Civilian
Civilian
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(b) (6)



OCCUPANTS BY ALPHABETICAL ORDER - NO SSN

PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

04/01/2025 E6 03/15/2022

08/01/2024 E1 07/01/2022

02/01/2026 O5 02/06/2023

06/01/2024 E3 07/15/2021

06/01/2023 E8 07/29/2021

12/01/2024 O2 11/29/2021

05/01/2020 CV1 11/26/2012

07/01/2024 E6 07/06/2021

06/01/2023 O6 06/22/2020

09/01/2022 E6 07/22/2019

11/01/2025 E5 10/07/2022

12/02/2024 E6 02/01/2017

08/01/2023 O6 05/03/2022

05/01/2024 E4 08/11/2021

10/03/2025 E6 11/07/2022

02/01/2026 E7 12/08/2022

12/07/2023 E7 07/04/2016

06/01/2023 O4 06/10/2019

10/01/2022 O3E 09/05/2019

07/01/2022 O3 10/22/2018

06/01/2023 O9 09/09/2019

09/01/2026 E6 12/10/2021

E8 07/25/2022

01/01/2021 CV1 12/13/2010

07/01/2025 E7 07/23/2021

12/02/2024 E3 01/04/2022

07/01/2024 E7 06/07/2022

11/30/2020 CV1 08/12/2013

Page 1 of 7

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: Inappropriate use and distribut on of informat on in this report may result in criminal and civil penalties.  To avoid compromise, destroy this report after use.

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)(b) (6)



PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

08/25/2023 E4 08/18/2022

08/31/2022 O2 02/04/2022

07/01/2025 O4 08/15/2022

O4 05/23/2022

06/01/2023 O7 07/14/2021

05/01/2024 O4 07/07/2021

06/01/2023 E9 10/08/2020

07/01/2024 E8 06/15/2021

06/01/2023 O2 03/05/2021

06/01/2020 E5 04/09/2018

07/01/2023 O3 05/15/2020

E6 07/01/2022

03/01/2020 CV1 03/16/2015

07/01/2025 O4 07/29/2022

07/01/2022 O6 08/31/2018

10/09/2023 E3 10/18/2022

06/01/2022 O3 05/30/2020

09/30/2020 CV1 04/07/2015

01/01/2025 E4 12/15/2021

07/01/2023 O5 07/01/2020

07/01/2025 O3 08/02/2022

08/01/2025 O5 08/04/2022

08/01/2020 E7 07/17/2018

07/01/2023 E7 08/12/2020

05/29/2023 E6 01/07/2021

O3 09/16/2022

05/01/2024 E5 08/01/2019

08/06/2026 E6 09/01/2022

09/01/2023 O5 07/09/2020

01/04/2024 O6 03/24/2022

Page 2 of 7

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: Inappropriate use and distribut on of informat on in this report may result in criminal and civil penalties.  To avoid compromise, destroy this report after use.

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)(b) (6)



PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

01/20/2028 E6 08/01/2022

08/06/2024 E5 06/03/2021

06/01/2022 O5 08/15/2019

10/01/2021 E5 09/18/2018

12/01/2023 CV1 12/21/2007

07/01/2021 E4 05/14/2020

08/01/2024 O5 08/27/2021

08/01/2025 E5 08/10/2022

05/31/2020 CV1 11/09/2009

01/01/2024 E4 08/15/2022

02/01/2023 E2 02/17/2021

08/01/2024 O2 04/21/2021

12/01/2022 E4 12/11/2020

01/01/2021 CV1 02/23/2013

05/31/2020 CV1 05/15/2014

02/16/2024 O6 09/30/2022

10/01/2023 E6 01/03/2022

01/01/2021 CV1 06/28/2014

02/01/2024 E7 02/02/2021

10/01/2020 CV1 10/17/2017

03/01/2024 E7 02/22/2021

06/01/2013 E9 07/05/2022

01/02/2026 O4 01/12/2023

07/01/2023 O6 05/18/2021

11/01/2022 E2 11/12/2019

07/01/2023 O6 09/24/2020

04/01/2024 O6 04/02/2021

05/01/2020 E6 08/17/2015

07/01/2023 O5 06/30/2021

E4 09/30/2022

Page 3 of 7

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: Inappropriate use and distribut on of informat on in this report may result in criminal and civil penalties.  To avoid compromise, destroy this report after use.

(b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6)(b) (6)



PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

07/01/2025 O4 06/21/2022

08/01/2024 O6 10/15/2021

06/30/2025 O5 06/29/2022

09/01/2025 E5 10/07/2022

07/01/2022 O5 08/26/2019

11/30/2020 CV1 07/12/2011

09/21/2024 E2 01/31/2023

12/01/2024 E7 11/01/2021

01/01/2026 E7 01/20/2023

01/30/2024 E5 01/06/2022

09/01/2022 E6 08/28/2019

01/01/2023 CV1 01/29/2010

12/31/2025 E5 12/01/2022

03/27/2025 O3 08/18/2022

06/26/2025 E5 06/17/2022

03/01/2023 E7 02/28/2020

06/01/2024 O6 10/21/2021

E5 06/29/2022

08/20/2025 E4 06/01/2022

08/01/2024 E7 07/20/2021

07/01/2023 O4 06/15/2020

09/01/2023 E4 08/24/2021

09/01/2023 E5 08/15/2020

E5 05/23/2022

07/01/2023 O3 08/30/2021

10/01/2024 E7 10/08/2021

07/31/2024 O5 08/19/2022

E5 09/21/2022

03/17/2026 E6 01/24/2023

07/01/2025 E5 07/28/2018

Page 4 of 7
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PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

12/02/2024 O5 01/20/2023

05/01/2024 O6 07/21/2021

05/01/2020 O4 06/05/2017

07/01/2023 O6 08/20/2021

09/30/2023 E6 06/10/2022

07/01/2024 O6 07/20/2021

07/01/2022 O5 08/12/2019

08/01/2023 O3 07/26/2021

01/01/2023 E6 01/07/2019

08/01/2025 O6 08/23/2022

03/01/2020 CV1 03/11/2014

02/16/2026 E5 05/23/2022

10/25/2024 E4 12/10/2020

11/30/2020 CV1 10/14/2015

09/28/2023 O6 11/24/2021

12/01/2025 E5 12/19/2022

08/01/2024 O3 08/18/2021

12/07/2024 E7 06/04/2019

08/01/2025 O5 08/01/2022

06/15/2024 E3 07/25/2022

09/04/2023 E4 01/03/2020

05/14/2025 E6 02/07/2022

04/01/2024 E5 03/29/2021

02/01/2020 CV1 11/27/2015

02/08/2024 O5 04/06/2022

04/30/2025 E5 03/15/2022

05/01/2022 O3 05/27/2021

02/28/2025 O2 01/12/2023

05/04/2025 E4 04/26/2022

06/01/2024 E7 07/14/2021
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PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

04/30/2020 CV1 04/24/2015

08/01/2025 E5 12/17/2020

04/26/2025 E3 10/21/2022

08/31/2020 CV1 09/15/2016

08/01/2024 E5 09/02/2021

02/02/2026 E6 01/13/2023

05/01/2023 O3 04/27/2021

12/01/2024 O6 12/03/2021

03/01/2023 O5 12/19/2022

02/04/2024 E4 01/17/2023

04/30/2020 CV1 01/21/2016

10/01/2023 O6 10/01/2019

05/09/2023 E5 09/01/2022

08/01/2022 O6 09/05/2019

08/01/2024 E7 07/20/2021

07/01/2023 E7 06/28/2019

11/03/2022 O3 10/24/2022

02/02/2026 E7 02/23/2023

10/01/2024 O6 06/17/2021

E3 07/21/2022

07/01/2022 E7 04/29/2019

01/08/2026 E5 10/29/2014

E5 04/29/2022

01/01/2025 O6 01/07/2022

09/01/2023 E7 08/15/2020

08/01/2025 O5 09/10/2022

04/23/2024 E6 07/01/2020

07/01/2024 O4 07/14/2021

12/10/2024 E6 08/13/2021

12/01/2022 O3 03/18/2022
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PRD
 DATE

PAY
 GRADE

ADDRESS NAME DUTY
PHONE

DUTY
 STATION

DATE
OCCUPY

HOME
PHONE

01/19/2024 O6 09/03/2021

07/01/2023 O4 07/06/2021

07/31/2024 O4 07/20/2022

06/01/2018 CV1 05/28/2014

11/16/2021 O6 09/01/2021

11/01/2023 O5 11/02/2020

06/13/2023 O5 07/20/2021

11/29/2023 E2 04/28/2021

E6 08/18/2022

06/01/2027 O6 09/14/2022

01/31/2026 E8 07/11/2016

12/01/2023 CV1 12/09/2010

07/01/2022 O4 06/06/2022

01/24/2024 E8 10/04/2021

06/02/2025 E8 08/01/2018

05/05/2023 E9 09/23/2022

11/01/2025 E3 04/19/2022

12/01/2024 E5 12/15/2020

01/13/2024 W3 05/31/2022

01/22/2025 E5 02/06/2019

05/31/2025 O3 04/14/2022

10/31/2025 E4 09/16/2022

12/14/2026 E2 07/27/2022

05/28/2024 W2 06/13/2022

01/01/2025 E5 01/08/2021

12/11/2023 E5 07/05/2018

05/01/2023 O6 07/17/2020

07/07/2025 O6 07/27/2022

REPORT TOTAL: 206  
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